ORBAY
——
Wednesday, 27 July 2011

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE N\

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 4 August 2011

commencing at 9.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
\ Torquay, TQ1 3DR j

Members of the Committee

Councillor Addis

Councillor Ellery Councillor Parrott

Our vision is for a cleaner, safer, prosperous Bay

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or
language please contact:
Lisa Warrillow, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR
01803 207064
Email: democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk
(i)

VIS
2010

COMMENDED




(a)

(b)

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

Declarations of interests

To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of items on
this agenda

For reference: Having declared their personal interest members and
officers may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the case of
Members, vote on the matter in question). If the Member’s interest only
arises because they have been appointed to an outside body by the
Council (or if the interest is as a member of another public body) then the
interest need only be declared if the Member wishes to speak and/or vote
on the matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: A Member with a personal interest also has a prejudicial
interest in that matter if a member of the public (with knowledge of the
relevant facts) would reasonably regard the interest as so significant that it
is likely to influence their judgement of the public interest. Where a
Member has a personal prejudicial interest he/she must leave the meeting
during consideration of the item. However, the Member may remain in the
meeting to make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly
seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A completed disclosure of
interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the
meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Democratic
Services or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

Below Decks, Beacon Quay, Torquay, TQ1 2BG

To consider the report on an application for a Variation to a
Premises Licence in respect of Below Decks, Beacon Quay,
Torquay TQ1 2BG.

(ii)

(Pages 1 - 40)



The Old market House, The Quay, Brixham (Pages 41 - 66)
To consider the report on an application for a Premises Licence in
respect of The Old Market House, The Quay, Brixham.

(iif)



This page is intentionally left blank



Title:

Agenda Item 5

ORBAY
COUNCIL sy

Public Agenda ltem: Yes

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Variation to a Premises
Licence in respect of Below Decks, Beacon Quay, Torquay TQ12BG

Wards Affected: Tormohun

To: Licensing Sub- On: 4™ August 2011
Committee

Contact Officer: Karen Ellicott

Telephone: 01803 208029

“f E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk

1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed
above, for a Variation to a Premises Licence.

1.2  The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3  As the Licensing Authority has no powers under the Act to raise a
Representation, Officers are unable to make any recommendation.

1.4  The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “Public Safety” and “The
Prevention of Public Nuisance”

1.5 The matter must be considered on its merits having received details of the
issues arising either at a hearing or by written Representation if all parties have
agreed that a hearing is not necessary. Having regard to the Representation, a
decision must be made to take such steps as are necessary for the promotion of
the licensing objectives. These are either:-

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence, or

(b) reject the application in whole or in part.

For this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is
altered or omitted or any new condition is added.

1.6  Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices

required to be served on the Interested Parties and Responsible Authorities at
the
determination of the matter.

Page 1



2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

Introduction

An application has been made under Section 34 of the Act for a Variation to a
Premises Licence. Details of the application are shown in Appendix 1.

A brief description of the proposed Variation is as follows:-

To permit Live Music, Recorded Music and Provision of Facilities for Dancing on
Monday to Sunday from 0900 to Midnight.

To permit Late Night Refreshment on Monday to Sunday from 2300 to 0030
To extend the Sale of Alcohol on Monday to Sunday from 0900 to Midnight.

The Premises are currently licensed for the Sale of Alcohol on Monday to
Saturday from 1000 to 2300 and on Sunday from Noon to 2230.

There is a current Premises Licence in place which is shown as Appendix 2.

Torbay Council as the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Applicant has met
the administrative requirements of Section 35(1) but is unable to issue the
amended Premises Licence, as relevant Representations have been received
from Interested Parties. The Licensing Authority is also satisfied that
Representations were received within the appropriate time-scale, have not been
subsequently withdrawn and are not vexatious or frivolous.

The Licensing Authority has
[...]
ses licence ]

" If you have not ticked one of these boxes please fill in reasons for not including the licence, or
part of it, below

Reasons why | have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence

18

Page 23




P Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a
result of the proposed variation:
a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read guidance note 9)

b) The prevention of crime and disorder
D Ssess (oo~ _ﬁ\_:)\\\gj N T et
Dl‘SC{C‘\% DYE S X T LT MaOST AL

c) Public safety _
P NSs=amnantt (oo f et

A uc%
O Cette P

d) The prevention of public nuisance

e) The protection of children from harm
PreaiBers, Lo Coperaie Chaleoe 2|
O Lo G LS ESTTED R S A
oo e T s A2, 2y

19

Page 24




Below Decks, Beacon Quay, Torquay TQ1 2BG
Application to Cary a Premises Licence

Pg 18
P
{(d) The prevention of public nuisance:

Noise or vibration will not emanate from the premises such as to cause persons in
the neighbourhood to be unreasonably disturbed. In general terms, noise from the premises should not be
audible within any noise sensitive premises (e.g. dwelling) with windows open for normal ventilation
especially after 11pm. This will be assessed from the boundary to the nearest residential properties, on all
sides of the licensed premises. The criteria that will be applied are;

Before 11pm — Noise emanating from the premises will not be clearly
distinguishable above other noise.

After 11pm — Noise emanating from the premises will not be distinguishable
above background levels of noise.

The local authority will reserve the right in cases of tonal noise and where
premises are attached to others (i.e. semi's and terraced properties), to make
further assessments from within the residential property.

Page 25




Page 26




Please tick 3‘%5/
® | have made or enclosed payment of the fee

I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and

® | 
[...]
d not normally be aliowed. At worst it should be occasional

and limited until no laterthan 11.00pm.

Page 39



Figure 1

2.

Dririking, especially with glasses and bottles should not be allowed sutside the premises,
nor on the outside seating area. Broken glass could be a significant danger to thildren who
us e the area for sailing and water sport and often run around barefost,

The area is generally safe. The incussion of significant drinking and partying on a regular daily
basis could attract elements of the commumity that would make this a less safe area. There
is significant value in dinghys and boats in the aréa and there s a fear that damage could be
done by inebriated clients. { This used to happen in the days of Coral isiand / Lasers
Nightelub) that used to disgorge onto the Harbouside.

The original lease and licenices for the area weré restricted to achieve the development of

‘Beacon Quay/pub restaurant to ensure it did not become a night zone.

if a licente is allowid we fee thére iiust be adequate security { dooraien) provided st thie
venue to ensure the control of people, drinkenness, noise, and security of the surrounding
area Including dinghles . Also a complete CCTV system should be Instalied and operated by

... the premises to cover the licensed areas both inside and outside. Noise monitoring

equipment shouid be installed to monitor nofse levels. =

We feel the appiication raises the issue of public safety and public nuisantce and would ask
the Committee to seriously consider thése issugs in relation to.a relatively quiet family area.

Page 40




Title:

Agenda Item 6
ORBAY

COUNCIL g~ e

Public Agenda ltem: Yes

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Premises Licence in
respect of The Old Market House, The Quay, Brixham

Wards Affected: Berry Head with Furzeham

To: Licensing Sub- Committee 4™ August 2011

Contact Officer: Mandy Guy

Telephone: 01803 208124

Y5 E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk

1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed
above, for a new Premises Licence.

1.2  The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3  As the Licensing Authority has no powers under the Act to raise a
Representation, Officers are unable to make any recommendation.

1.4 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime
and Disorder”, “Public Safety”, “The Prevention of Public Nuisance” and “The
Protection of Children from Harm”.

1.5 The matter must be considered on its merits having received details of the issues

arising either at a hearing or by written Representation if all parties have agreed
that a hearing is not necessary. A decision must be made, having considered
the Representations, either:-

(a) to grant the licence subject to
(i) such conditions as are consistent with the submitted operating
Schedule modified to such extent as the authority considers necessary
for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and
(ii) any condition which must under Section 19, 20 or 21 be included in
the licence;

(Such conditions may differ in respect of different parts of the Premises and/or
different activities).

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to
which the application relates;

(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor;

(d) to reject the application.

Page 41



1.6

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices
required to be served on the Interested Parties and Responsible Authorities
following the determination of the matter.

Introduction

An application has been made under Section 17 of the Act for a Premises
Licence to permit licensable activities at the Premise detailed above. Details of
the relevant pages of the application and the plan are shown in Appendix 1 and
2.

A brief description of the application, as follows:

The provision o
[...]
011

Subject: Premises- Licensing Act 2003
Premises Name & Address: Old Market House Cafe, Old Market
House, The Quay, Brixham, Devon, TQ5 8AW

a) I have no comments to make on the above application o
b) The application does not meet the following licensing objectives:
i) Prevention of crime and disorder O
ii) Protection of children from harm m
iii) Public safety O
iv) Prevention of public nuisance X

| have no objection to the above application, but having considered the objections provided
by members of the public in the vicinity, | note their concerns that they will be disturbed by
noise generated by patrons consuming alcohol outside. Although, the premises is in the
harbour area of Brixham, there is a lot of residential accommodation in the area and | am a
little concerned that if the external area is not managed, there is the possibility that
residents will be disturbed.

| would therefore recommend that the following conditions be applied to the licence to
alleviate the residents concerns.

“A responsible member of staff will take steps to monitor the outside drinking area and take
all reasonable steps to minimise public nuisance from people drinking in the outside area
particularly after 18:00. *

“Drinking will not be allowed in the external drinking area after 20:00.”

Mr Gareth Fudge
Senior Environmental Health Officer

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



Agenda Iltem 6
Appendix 4

Dear Licensing,
This application seems to be asking for many things all at once.

I object in full to an outside drinking license, plus also object to the late
hours application, and also object to any license at all being given if itis
not ‘with food’. | also object to retail sales.

I have lived since 1999 at the above address in the residential flat
fronting this application. My bedroom window looks over the ‘Market
House’ full-on.

tn the past few years | have had to call the paolice on a number of
occasions in the [ate evening/night due to brawling in the street {The
Strand) outside. The harbour area seems to attract the drunks,

| object to this application on the grounds of:

1) Late night crime & disorder would increase.

2} Public nuisance. Drunk people are invariably noisy, and the
harbour is a basin In effect, a natural amphitheatre, where ail
sounds are amplified due to the nature of the high sided cliffs ail
round. All the houses all the way round would also hear any noise
from below in the harbour streets. As for my own bedroom, all

Page 59




noise would carry straight in. People who have been drinking
‘hang-around’ the harbour after the premises are shut. | thinka
‘buffer-time for them to disperse would be acceptable. Asa
resident | would have no objection to a license until 11 pm,
probably in keeping with other surrounding licensed restaurant
premises.

3} By asking for such a late license, it suggests that the nature of the
business is more a drinking establishment {pub} than a food and
alcohol license. An 11pm cut-off would keep the nature more of a
restaurant, not a rowdy pub. And rowdy outside it wouid be with
an outside seating area and balcony. Residents have the right to
quiet enjoyment after 10.30pm

To protect nearby residents the ‘Old Brewery’ application in Ellacombe
Torquay {Nov 2010) had a noise management plan suggested by Gareth
Fudge, Noise "Abatement Officer of Torbay Councll, and the plan was
accepted, consisting of no customers outside after 10.30pm. May |
suggest a similar plan be considered if the council feel it appropriate, to
protect the noise in the whole harbour area and all the residents who
look down on the harbour area, if a licenses is to be granted.

Brixham harbour is not a flat area!

4) Public safety: The harbour is a dangerous place for people who
have been drinking. There are stone steps down to a deep
harbour (when the tide is in} just outside the front of the Market
House premises. These are dangerous to people drinking around
outside, as indeed the whole har
[...]

Abbey Road
Torquay
TQ2 SEG

l}ear»Sir, E : :

Ref. Premises Ligence in respect of The Old Market House. The [« Juay, Bn";x‘ham

L am writing 10 object to the application above, A ate night licence with the autdoor seating
atea, togéther with the rétail sales of alcohol from 10:00 until midnight cvery day will, in my
view, completely change the nature of the harbour arca tor the worse. Part 0f Brixham’s
charm 1o which tourjsts are draw, is the quiet and unspoiled hature 6f the town, especially
round the harbour area. To alter this radically, as the proposed licence will undoubtedly do, is
likely to irrevocably damage the town’s tourism, and alt of the other traders in the town are
dependant on this tourism,

There is sufficient ill-feeling in the town regarding the sale of the building, which'was lefi fo
the people of Brixhath, as it is withoiut further aggravating the sifuation with licencing
arfangements which ars unnecessary. ! am alse coucemed for the peopls who reside on the
quayside as T can imagine the noise generated by pecple sittini drinking outside is fikely 1o

be considerable, and that is withioui the provision of a late-night licence:

g g o 5250

Page 63




4% Suly 201}

Execative Head of Commumtv Safely
Tarbay Council

Roebuck House e
Abbey Road
Torquay
TQZ 5EG:

1 am writing to object.to the application above. A lste night licence with the-outdoor scatmg
aren, together with the retail sales of alochet from 10:00 until midnight every day will, in my
view, completely change the natuire of the harbour axéa for the worse. Part of. anham 3
charm to which tourists arc drawn, is the quiet andt unspoiled nature of the town, especially
round the harbour-area, To alter this radically, as the proposed feence will undoubtedly do, is
likely to irrevocably. damag«. the town’s tourism, and all of the other traders in the wown are.
dependant on this tourism.

There is sufficieat ill- fcelmg in the town regarding the sale of the building, which was left fo
the people of Brixham, as it is without further aggravaling the situation with licericing
arrangements which are unnecessary. 1 amalso'concerned for the peeple who reside on the:
quayside as | canimagins the noise genefated by people sitting diinking oinside is likely to.
e considerable, and that is without the provision of & late-night ficence.

Yours Faithfully,

Page 64




P

Page 65




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 66



	Agenda
	5 Below Decks, Beacon Quay, Torquay, TQ1 2BG
	040811 Below Decks - Appendix 1
	040811 Below Decks - Appendix 2
	040811 Below Decks - Appendix 3

	6 The Old market House, The Quay, Brixham
	040811 Old Market House New App 1.doc
	040811 Old Market House New App 2.doc
	040811 Old Market House New. App 3
	040811 Old Market House New App 4.doc




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

4 August 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 
 

Councillors Addis, Ellery and Parrott 
 
 

 
200. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

201. Below Decks, Beacon Quay, Torquay, TQ1 2BG  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises 
Licence in respect of Below Decks, Beacon Quay, Torquay.  Members noted that 
the Premises do not fall within the Cumulative Impact Area. 
 
Written Representation received from: 
 

Name Details Date of 
Representation 
 

Four letters from 
Members of the Public 

Four letters of 
Representation objecting to 
the application on the 
grounds of ‘The Prevention 
of Public Nuisance’ and 
‘Public Safety’. 
 

Various dates 

 
Additional Information 
 
At the Hearing, the Applicant’s Solicitor requested an extension to the normal 
allowance of 10 minutes to 15 minutes to present the application.  The Sub-
Committee agreed to the extension of time. 
 
With agreement from the Licensing Sub-Committee, the Applicant’s Solicitor 
circulated six photographs showing the inside and outside seating areas. 
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant’s Solicitor The Applicant’s Solicitor outlined the application 
and responded to Members questions. 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 4 August 2011 
 

 
 
Applicant’s response to Representations: 
 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Below 
Decks, Beacon Quay, Torquay be granted as applied for subject to the 
amendment of regulated entertainment ceasing outside at 10 p.m. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
resolved that having noted the concerns raised by the Interested Parties that they 
were satisfied that in the absence of any Representation received from the Police 
and Environmental Protection Department evidenced that there were no concerns 
in respect of incidents at the Premises. 
 
In addition Members were reassured that the conditions put forward in this 
application, with the amended time for regulated entertainment outside, along with 
the historical management of these premises were sufficient to allay any concerns 
and believe that it should also alleviate the concerns of the Interested Parties. 
 
In concluding, should issues arise as a result of this grant, any Interested Party or 
Responsible Authority can seek a Review of this Licence. 
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of Minute 201, Councillor Addis declared a personal 
interest as the applicants were known to him as members of his ward.) 
 
 

202. The Old market House, The Quay, Brixham  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect 
of The Old Market House, The Quay, Brixham. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of 
Representation 
 

Public Protection Representation proposing 
additional conditions that 
could be added to the 
Premises Licence should it 
be granted. 
 

11 July 2011 

Five letters from 
Members of the Public 

Five letters of 
Representation objecting to 
the application on the 
grounds ‘The Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder’, ‘The 

Various dates 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 4 August 2011 
 

 

Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’ and ‘Public 
Safety’. 

 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 
 

Applicant’s 
Representative 

The Applicant’s Representative outlined the historical 
background to the application, addressed issues 
raised in the letters of Representation and responded 
to Members questions. 

 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of the Old Market House, 
Brixham be granted as applied for subject to the additional condition proposed by 
Mr Fudge, Senior Environmental Health Officer, that shall read as follows: 
 
‘A responsible member of staff will take steps to monitor the outside drinking area 
and take all reasonable steps to minimise public nuisance from people drinking in 
the outside area particularly after 18:00 hours.’ 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
resolved that in light of there being no formal objections by the Responsible 
Authorities and the comprehensive conditions put forward in the application which 
resulted from extensive consultation with the Responsible Authorities prior to the 
application being submitted, together with the additional condition, Members were 
reassured that by granting this application the Licensing Objectives would be 
promoted. 
 
This was also reinforced by the oral Representation by the Applicant’s 
Representative in addressing the issues of concern raised by the Interested 
Parties and by answering Members questions on specific points relating to Public 
Nuisance. 
 
Should issues arise as a result of this grant, Members would encourage a Review 
of this Premises Licence which is permitted to both Responsible Authorities and 
Interested Parties. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


